recognise revenue based on time elapsed and thus rateably over the term of the contract.

The misapplication of IFRS 15 in prior periods led to early revenue and cost recognition. The correction

of this error affects the financial statements for the years 2020 through 2022. The impact of these

30

adjustments for these periods are detailed below.

The Group has corrected this error from 1 December 2020 which has resulted in adjustments to

the amounts recognised in the Consolidated Financial Statements. In accordance with IAS 8, the

Group has restated FY2022. The overall net impact of adjustments was a debit to retained

earnings of £1.9 million as at 1 November 2022.

For comparability purposes, the following table gives the impact of the revised accounting policy on

the Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 30

November 2022 by showing what the results would have been had they been prepared under the

previous accounting policies.

11 Prior period adjustment (continued)

Consolidated Income Statement

 As reported

Year ended

30 November

2022

Adjust-

ment

Restated

Year ended

30 November

2022

 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 47,532 (280) 47,252
Cost of sales (19,382) – (19,382)

Gross profit 28,150 (280) 27,870

Administrative expenses (28,367) – (28,367)
Impairment losses on financial assets (102) – (102)

Adjusted operating profit/(loss) (319) (280) (599)
Exceptional impairment (1,603) – (1,603)

Exceptional reorganisation and acquisition costs (693) – (693)

Share-based payment charge (855) – (855)

Loss from operations (3,470) (280) (3,750)

Finance expense (338) – (338)

Loss before taxation from continuing operations (3,808) (280) (4,088)

Tax expense (278) 70 (208)

Loss after taxation from continuing operations (4,086) (210) (4,296)

Profit after taxation from discontinued operations 108 – 108

Loss for the year (3,978) (210) (4,188)

The adjustment of  £0.3 million to revenue is due to change in revenue recognition in FY2023 (see
note 11). FY2022 revenue would have been £0.3m lower if the change in accounting policy was
applied in FY2022. The tax impact of this adjustment is £0.1 million.

31

11 Prior period adjustment (continued)

Consolidated Financial Position

As reported

2022
Adjustment

2022
Restated

2022

£’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,766 – 1,766

Right-of-use assets 801 – 801

Goodwill 25,022 – 25,022

Other intangible assets 3,394 – 3,394

Deferred tax assets 855 696 1,551

Total non-current assets 31,838 696 32,534

Current assets

Stock 484 – 484

Trade and other receivables 13,549 (2,785) 10,764

Forward currency contracts 110 – 110

Cash and short-term deposits 7,113 – 7,113

Total current assets 21,256 (2,785) 18,471

Total assets 53,094 (2,089) 51,005

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 79 – 79

Provisions 179 – 179

Deferred tax liabilities 1,119 – 1,119

Total non-current liabilities 1,377 – 1,377

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 16,882 – 16,882

Current tax liabilities 372 – 372

Lease liabilities 802 – 802

Borrowings 50 – 50

Provisions 968 – 968

Total current liabilities 19,074 – 19,074

Total liabilities 20,451 – 20,451

EQUITY

Share capital 11,183 – 11,183

Share premium account 31,451 – 31,451

Other reserves 11,151 – 11,151

Translation reserve 1,607 – 1,607

Accumulated losses (22,749) (2,089) (24,838)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 32,643 (2,089) 30,554

Total equity and liabilities 53,094 (2,089) 51,005

32

11 Prior period adjustment (continued)

Consolidated Financial Position

As reported

2021
Adjustment

2021
Restated

2021

£’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,551 – 1,551

Right-of-use assets 1,709 – 1,709

Goodwill 24,772 – 24,772

Other intangible assets 6,648 – 6,648

Deferred tax assets 1,010 626 1,636

Total non-current assets 35,690 626 36,316

Current assets

Stock 467 – 467

Trade and other receivables 10,605 (2,505) 8,100

Forward currency contracts – – –

Cash and short-term deposits 9,146 – 9,146

Total current assets 20,218 (2,505) 17,713

Total assets 55,908 (1,879) 54,029

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 135 – 135

Provisions 1,129 – 1,129

Deferred tax liabilities 1,288 – 1,288

Total non-current liabilities 2,552 – 2,552

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 14,456 – 14,456

Current tax liabilities 509 – 509

Lease liabilities 1,623 – 1,623

Borrowings 113 – 113

Provisions 854 – 854

Total current liabilities 17,555 – 17,555

Total liabilities 20,107 – 20,107

EQUITY

Share capital 11,183 – 11,183

Share premium account 31,451 – 31,451

Other reserves 11,151 – 11,151

Translation reserve 1,538 – 1,538

Accumulated losses (19,522) (1,879) (21,401)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 35,801 (1,879) 33,922

Total equity and liabilities 55,908 (1,879) 54,029